For all twelve scenarios, the change of the priority order has not resulted in any changes to the optimal
solutions, which indicates that the stability of the balance model is good since regardless of how we set
the order of priorities, i.e., environmental goal or economic goal as the first priority, the results are the
same.

5.3 Sensitive Analysis of Cost of Blasting under Dust Control

In the data collection with the unit cost of blasting, the cost in blasting with water cartridges ( ) is
assumed to be US$ 0.13/t, the same as the explosion cost in the Ajax Feasibility Report. Since the cost
of blasting may be influenced by many factors, such as the cost of the cartridges, salary of the workers,
etc., it is important to analyze the impact from the cost of blasting. We take the fourth scenario (dry
drilling with dust control, blasting with water cartridges and hauling with the first level watering) as an
example. Tthe sensitive analysis of the unit cost for blasting with water cartridges is given below:

Table 5.2 Sensitive Analysis of Cost of Blasting under Dust Control ( ) for 4th Scenario

Changing of
the cost

Total tonnes to
mill (M)

(Unit: 106)

Profit
(Unit: 106 US$)

-20%
(US$0.104/t)

21.9 247.7000

-10%
(US$0.117/t)

21.9 247.4159

0
(US$0.13/t)

21.9 247.1312

+10%
(US$0.143/t)

21.9 246.8465

+20%
(US$0.156/t)

21.9 246.5618

44

Figure 5.3 Sensitive Analysis of Blasting Cost  for 4th Scenario

Clearly, the profit is a linear function of the change in the cost of blasting with slope -0.2847. That is,
each 10% of increase (res. of decrease) in cost of blasting will decrease (or increase) the total profit by
US$0.2847 million.

5.4 Sensitive Analysis of Metal Price

Sensitive analysis of the first scenario (drilling, blasting and hauling methods are the cheapest) with the
change of copper and gold price was conducted.

 Original result
Table 5.3 Original Result for the Scenario 1

Scenario
Total tones
to mill (M)
(Unit:106 t)

Profit
(Unit:106 US$)

Discharge
Waste Water
(Unit:106 m3)

Air
Emission

(Unit:106 g)

1 21.9
 247.972

(Exceed by
107.94%)

4.34934
(Exceed by

0.89%)

2260.61
(Exceed by

8.01%)

 Sensitive Analysis for Copper Price

Let the copper price change with range of 10% and 20%.

Table 5.4 Result with Change of Copper Price in Scenario 1

Changing rate of
the copper price

Total tonnes
to mill (M)
(Unit:106 t)

Profit
(Unit: million US$)

-20%
(US$1.92/lb)

21.9 186.1616

-10%
(US$2.16/lb)

21.9 217.0668

246.4

246.6

246.8

247

247.2

247.4

247.6

247.8

‐30% ‐20% ‐10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sensitivity Analysis of blasting cost

45

0
(US $2.40/lb)

21.9 247.972

+10%
(US$2.64/lb)

21.9 278.8774

+20%
(US$2.88/lb)

21.9 309.7827

 Sensitive Analysis for Gold Price

Let the gold price change with a range of 10% and 20%.

Table 5.5 Result with Change of Gold Price in Scenario 1

Changing rate of
the gold price

Total
tonnes to
mill (M)

(Unit: 106 t)

Profit
(Unit: Million US$)

-20%
(US$880/oz)

21.9 219.0806

-10%
(US$990/oz)

21.9 233.5264

0
(US$1,100/oz)

21.9 247.972

+10%
(US$1,210/oz)

21.9 262.4179

+20%
(US$1,320/oz)

21.9
276.8637

 Sensitive Comparison of of Metals

Figure 5.4 Sensitive Analysis of Metal Prices

Clearly, Ajax’s profit will increase (or decrease) with respect to the increase of metal prices. Moreover,
Ajax’s bottom line is more sensitive to the volatility of copper prices than gold prices.

150

200

250

300

350

‐20% ‐10% 0% 10% 20%

Profit Trend with Change of Price

copper gold

46

5.5 Rising Standard of Dust Control

In the data collection, the air emission target was set at 40% of Highland Valley Copper’s. However,
HVC is approximately 80 kilometers away from Kamloops while the proposed Ajax mine would be only